The following table contains details of the hedging instrument used in the Group’s hedging strategy:

AT 31
DECEMBER
2020 TERM

CARRYING
AMOUNT OF

HEDGING
INSTRUMENT
US$ MILLION

FAVOURABLE/(UNFAVOURABLE)
CHANGES IN FAIR VALUE
USED FOR MEASURING

INEFFECTIVENESS

SETTLED
PORTION OF

HEDGING
INSTRUMENT

REALIZED
LOSSES

US$ MILLION
(NOTE 23)

HEDGING
LOSS

RECOGNISED
IN CASH

FLOW HEDGE
RESERVE

US$ MILLION

HEDGE
INEFFECTIVENESS

RECOGNISED IN
PROFIT OR LOSS

US$ MILLION

HEDGING
INSTRUMENT
US$ MILLION

HEDGED ITEM
US$ MILLION

Cash flow
hedges:

Derivative
financial
liabilities
(Note 27)

January
2021 to

March
2021 (7.9) (7.9) 7.9 (6.8) (5.5) -

153

MMG Annual Report 2020

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets balance to movements in commodity prices.
Financial assets arising from revenue on provisionally priced sales are recognised at the estimated fair value of the total
consideration of the receivable and subsequently remeasured at each reporting date. At the reporting date, if the
commodity prices increased/(decreased) by 10% and taking into account the commodity hedges, with all other variables
held constant, the Group’s post-tax loss/profit would have changed as set out below:

2020 2019

COMMODITY

COMMODITY
PRICE

MOVEMENT

(DECREASE)/
INCREASE IN

PROFIT
US$ MILLION

INCREASE
IN OCI

US$ MILLION

COMMODITY
PRICE

MOVEMENT

DECREASE
IN LOSS

US$ MILLION
Copper +10% (11.0) - +10% 44.0

Zinc +10% 2.0 (6.3) +10% 4.0

Total (9.0) (6.3) 48.0

COMMODITY

COMMODITY
PRICE

MOVEMENT

DECREASE
IN PROFIT

US$ MILLION

DECREASE
IN OCI

US$ MILLION

COMMODITY
PRICE

MOVEMENT

INCREASE
IN LOSS

US$ MILLION
Copper -10% (18.9) - -10% (44.0)

Zinc -10% (2.0) 6.3 -10% (4.0)

Total (20.9) 6.3 (48.0)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through interest bearing borrowings and investment of surplus cash
holdings. Deposits and borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Deposits and
borrowings at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Details of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents
have been disclosed in Note 21 while the details of the Group’s borrowings are set out in Note 24.

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk to ensure there are no undue exposures to significant interest rate